SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
(b) Following submission and review of personnel actions,
the appointing authority shall be notified by the Department
of Personnel whether the action has been approved or
disapproved and· the reasons for any disapproval. The
appointing authority shall provide written notice to all af­
fected employees of such personnel actions.
(c) When a regular appointment has been made, the
Commissioner may order a retroactive appointment date
due to administrative error, administrative delay or other
good cause, on notice to affected parties.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1994 d.619, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3510(a), 26 N.J.R. 5002(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.291, effective June 1, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 890(a), 30 N.J.R. 1975(a).
In (a), inserted "in the career, unclassified or senior executive
service" following "personnel actions" and added a new (c).
Case Notes
Representatives of public defender had actual authority to promise
promotion to assistant deputy public defender, who accepted lower
position than position for which he was eligible based on expectation
that he would be promoted after one year. Walsh v. State, 290
N.J.Super. 1, 674 A.2d 988 (A.D.1996).
4A:4-l.ll (Reserved)
New Rule, R.1990 d.48, effective January 16, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3337(a), 22 N.J.R. 166(b).
Repealed by R.1996 d.97, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4048(a), 28 N.J.R. 1201(a).
Section was "Vacancy Review Board: State service".
SUBCHAPTER 2. COMPETITIVE
EXAMINATIONS

later than the announced filing date, as established by the
Department of Personnel. When mailed, the postmark date
will be considered the date on which the application is filed.
(f) Prior to the filing date, an applicant may amend a
previously submitted application.
(g) The Department of Personnel may request clarifying
information from an applicant.
(h) All examination applications shall remain confiden­
tial, except as the Commissioner may determine to be in the
public interest.
(i) See N.J.A.C. 4A:4-2.17 for application processing fee
procedures.
Petition for Rulemaking: Promotional examination process regarding
announcement procedures.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1581(b), 21 N.J.R. 2675(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.570, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2429(a), 21 N.J.R. 3451(a). ·
Added new (d) and recodified old (d)-(g) as (e)-(h) with no change
in text. ·
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Added new (i).
Amended by R.1997 d.481, effective November 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3383(a), 29 N.J.R. 4864(a).
Case Notes
Announcement of competitive examination was required to contain
"minimum qualification requirements" for admission (citing former